•  pre-tax cost of debt of 5.0%;
•  a sector gearing ratio of 2.4%;
•  a country risk premium and the country’s tax rate;
•  a median deleveraged Beta for the sector: 0.88;
•
•

CGU;
•

country in which the CGU is located and vary from 1.3%
to 4.0% depending on the country.

A summary table for the CGUs where the amount of

presents the main sensitivities.

corresponds to goodwill impairment of the Farmvet

worsening of the outlook for these CGUs in view of tense
and uncertain market conditions.

2020.

Likewise, an impairment test was conducted on the

discount rate. This trademark is shown under “Other sub-
sidiaries” in the table below. On the basis of this test, no
impairment was found.

Sensitivity testing based on a deviation of +/-1% in the dis-
count rate resulted in no material negative adjustments
as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

CGU
12/31/2020

(€000)

Value of

at 12/31/2021
(€000)

Other intangible
assets incl.

Products - Pro-
prietary

Total
balance sheet

intangible
assets +

Estimated
recoverable

value (RV)
based on

value in use

Diffe-
rence

NBV and

rate to reduction in
Discount

rate
(WACC)
applied

Impact

increase in
WACC on

Vetoquinol India 8,434 4,302 50 12,786 67,505 81.1% 4.0% -9% 12.0% -12%

8,168 0 9,229 17,397 53,784 67.7% 3.1% -7% 14.3% -12%

Vetoquinol USA 24,449 0 16,425 40,874 498,513 91.8% 2.3% -12% 8.7% -14%

Vetoquinol SA 14,447 6,828 125,451 146,725 297,743 50.7% 1.3% -12% 8.3% -15%

Vetoquinol Canada 10,679 0 320 10,999 162,857 93.2% 2.0% -13% 8.2% -17%

Subtotal - selection 66,177 11,130 151,475 228,782 1,080,401

Other subsidiaries 17,281 9,070 6,849 33,199 358,585 90.7%

TOTAL ASSETS 83,458 20,200 158,324 261,981 1,438,986

Vetoquinol • 2021 Universal Registration Document • Financial report _ 91

6  _ CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6.5.21 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
€000 Concessions,

licenses and
patents

Products -
Proprietary

Other
intangible

assets

Total

AT DECEMBER 31, 2019
GROSS BOOK VALUE 22,387 22,991 13,406 34,038 18,421 111,244
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (15,728) (14,607) (1,035) (19,727) (17,197) (68,294)
NET BOOK VALUE 6,659 8,384 12,371 14,311 1,224 42,950
Acquisitions 135 3,692 6,633 118,840 4,935 134,235
Acquisitions through business combinations - - - - (0) (0)
Purchase price allocation - asset recognition - - - 7,026 10,887 17,913
Change in consolidation method - - - - - -
Disposals (net book value) - (483) (0) - (408) (890)

(1,873) (55) 975 - 831 (122)
(711) (1,734) - (4,109) (4,563) (11,118)

Deconsolidation - - - - - -
Exchange differences, net (150) (187) (461) (3,902) (3,275) (7,975)
AT DECEMBER 31, 2020
GROSS BOOK VALUE 20,086 25,262 19,565 156,002 29,434 250,349
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (16,027) (15,644) (47) (23,836) (19,803) (75,356)
NET BOOK VALUE 4,060 9,617 19,518 132,166 9,632 174,993
Acquisitions 1,700 4,819 419 12,382 206 19,526
Acquisitions through business combinations - - - - - -
Purchase price allocation - asset recognition - - - - - -
Change in consolidation method - (64) - - - (64)
Disposals (net book value) 0 (211) - - - (211)

(294) (1,822) 6 7,602 (5,587) (95)
(2,438) (1,871) (6) (12,121) (1,062) (17,499)

Deconsolidation - - - - - -
Exchange differences, net 60 164 263 723 663 1,873
AT DECEMBER 31, 2021
GROSS BOOK VALUE 15,684 27,113 20,245 179,780 24,661 267,483
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (12,597) (16,480) (46) (39,029) (20,809) (88,959)
NET BOOK VALUE 3,087 10,633 20,200 140,751 3,852 178,523

At December 31, 2021, the “Trademarks” column includes
the following:
•  the Equistro®

•  the Drontal® and Profender® trademarks, valued at

•  other trademarks (around 40 trademarks valued at

non-material and the India CGU to which they are allo-
cated is subject to an overall impairment test.

The “Products/Proprietary” column mainly includes the
following intangible assets as of December 31, 2021:
•  products/proprietary arising from the acquisition of

•  products/proprietary arising from the acquisition of
the Bioniche® animal health division and valued at

•  Drontal® and Profender® products/proprietary amoun-